## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI373980

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC, as Administrative Agent	07/19/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	STORMTRAP LLC
Street Address:	1287 Windham Pkwy
City:	Romeoville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60446
Company Name:	FRESH CREEK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC
Street Address:	1287 Windham Pkwy
City:	Romeoville
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60446

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10272851
Application Number:	11255398
Application Number:	11567869
Application Number:	29333248
Application Number:	95001204
Application Number:	12553732
Application Number:	13776909
Application Number:	14062700
Application Number:	14298450
Application Number:	14303037
Application Number:	15221348
Patent Number:	9428880
Patent Number:	9464400
Patent Number:	10267028
Patent Number:	9951508

PATENT REEL: 068033 FRAME: 0680

508660457

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10662637
Patent Number:	11186978
Patent Number:	11186979
Application Number:	17536482
Application Number:	17477274

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

#### Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3125778544

Email: sharon.elkin@katten.com

Correspondent Name: Sharon Elkin c/o Katten Muchin Rosenman LLP

Address Line 1: 525 W. Monroe Street
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	397816-00003
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sharon Elkin
SIGNATURE:	Sharon Elkin
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC and Stormtrap LLC#page1.tiff source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC and Stormtrap LLC#page2.tiff source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC and Stormtrap LLC#page3.tiff source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC and Stormtrap LLC#page4.tiff source=Release of Security Interest in Patents - Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC and Stormtrap LLC#page5.tiff

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of July 19, 2024, is executed by MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC (the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of STORMTRAP LLC, an Illinois limited liability company and FRESH CREEK TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### **RECITALS**

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantors have, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated March 25, 2022, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on March 25, 2022, at Reel 059403, Frame 0498 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents (the "<u>Security Interest</u>"), including without limitation the following (collectively, the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"):
  - 1. each Patent and Patent application, including, without limitation, each Patent and Patent application referred to in <u>Schedule 1</u> of this Release, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
  - 2. all products and Proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any royalties or any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent, including, without limitation, any Patent referred to in <a href="Schedule 1">Schedule 1</a> of this Release and any Patent issued pursuant to a Patent application referred to in Schedule 1 of the Patent Security Agreement.
- B. WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, discharges and releases, without recourse, any and all right, title and interest, including its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral, terminates the Patent Security Agreement and reassigns the Released Collateral to each Grantor. The Administrative Agent authorizes each Grantor, or its designee, to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of such Grantor.

THIS RELEASE IS A CONTRACT MADE UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS MADE AND TO BE PERFORMED ENTIRELY WITHIN THAT STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICT-OF-LAWS PRINCIPLES.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents as of the date first set forth above.

## **ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:**

MONROE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT ADVISORS, LLC

By:

Name: Gerry Burrows
Title: Managing Director

REEL: 068033 FRAME: 0683

## SCHEDULE 1

# **PATENTS**

Title	Current Record Owner	Application Number	Date Filed	Patent Number
METHODS AND MODULES FOR AN UNDERGROUND ASSEMBLY FOR STORM WATER RETENTION OR DETENTION	STORMTRAP LLC	10272851	Oct 17, 2002	6,991,402
METHODS AND MODULE FOR AN UNDERGROUND ASSEMBLY FOR STORM WATER RETENTION OR DETENTION	STORMTRAP LLC	11255398	Oct 21, 2005	7,160,058
METHODS AND MODULES FOR AN UNDERGROUND ASSEMBLY FOR STORM WATER RETENTION OR DETENTION	STORMTRAP LLC	11567869	Dec 7, 2006	7,344,335
MODULE FOR AN UNDERGROUND ASSEMBLY FOR STORM WATER RETENTION OR DETENTION	STORMTRAP LLC	29333248	Mar 5, 2009	D617,867
METHODS AND MODULE FOR AN UNDERGROUND ASSEMBLY FOR STORM WATER RETENTION OR DETENTION	STORMTRAP LLC	95001204	Jul 1, 2009	7,160,058
MODULE AND ASSEMBLY FOR MANAGING THE FLOW OF WATER	STORMTRAP LLC	12553732	Sep 3, 2009	8,770,890
DEVICE FOR SETTLEMENT OF PARTICLES FROM A LIQUID	Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC	13776909	Feb 26, 2013	9,328,499
METHODS AND MODULES FOR AN UNDERGROUND ASSEMBLY FOR STORM WATER RETENTION OR DETENTION	Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC	14062700	Oct 24, 2013	9,695,584
MODULE AND METHOD FOR MANAGING WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	14298450	Jun 6, 2014	9,428,880

Title	Current Record Owner	Application Number	Date Filed	Patent Number
ASSEMBLY FOR THE DETENTION OR RETENTION OF WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	14303037	Jun 12, 2014	9,464,400
MODULE AND METHOD FOR MANAGING WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	15221348	Jul 27, 2016	10,267,028
MODULE AND METHOD FOR MANAGING WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	14298450	Jun 6, 2014	9,428,880
ASSEMBLY FOR THE DETENTION OR RETENTION OF WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	14303037	Jun 12, 2014	9,464,400
MODULE AND METHOD FOR MANAGING WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	15221348	Jul 27, 2016	10,267,028
ASSEMBLY FOR DETAINING OR RETAINING LIQUID BENEATH A GROUND SURFACE	STORMTRAP LLC	15296838	Oct 18, 2016	9,951,508
INCLINED PLATES FOR CSO	Fresh Creek Technologies, LLC	15422298	Feb 1, 2017	10,662,637
MODULE AND METHOD FOR MANAGING WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	16380595	Apr 10, 2019	11,186,978
MODULE AND ASSEMBLY FOR UNDERGROUND MANAGEMENT OF FLUIDS FOR SHALLOW-DEPTH APPLICATIONS	STORMTRAP LLC	16715031	Dec 16, 2019	11,186,979
MODULE AND METHOD FOR MANAGING WATER AND OTHER FLUIDS	STORMTRAP LLC	17536482	Nov 29, 2021	

Title	Current Record Owner	Application Number	Date Filed	Patent Number
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND DEVICES FOR REMOVING CONTAMINANTS FROM STORMWATER	STORMTRAP LLC	17/477,274	Sep 16, 2021	

PATENT REEL: 068033 FRAME: 0686

**RECORDED: 07/19/2024**